POC reviewed & accepted by CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

1/12/2015 10:30 a.m.



NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Garfield Medical Center STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE. ZIP CODE 525 N Garfield Ave, Monterey Park, CA 91754-1202 LOS ANGELES COU (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL TAG TAG The following reflects the findings of the Department	(X5) SS- COMPLETE
Garfield Medical Center 525 N Garfield Ave, Monterey Park, CA 91754-1202 LOS ANGELES COU (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENT	(X5) SS- COMPLETE
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIEN	SS- COMPLETE
The following reflects the findings of the Department	
of Public Health during an inspection visit:	
Complaint Intake Number: CA00333414 - Substantiated	
Representing the Department of Public Health: Surveyor ID # 28851, Pharmacy Consultant	
The inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility.	
licensure has caused, or is likely to cause, serious	
T22 DIV5 CH1 ART3-70213(a) Nursing Service Policies and Procedure	
(a) Written policies and procedures for patient care shall be developed, maintained and implemented by the nursing service.	•
T22 DIV5 CH1 ART3-70263(g)(2) Parmaceutical Service General Requirements	
(g) No drugs shall be administered except by licensed personnel authorized to administer drugs and upon the order of a person lawfully authorized to prescribe or furnish. This shall not preclude the administration of aerosol drugs by respiratory	
Event ID:7GFR11 / 12/22/2015 11:35:41AM	1
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OF PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE	TE -06.16

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s), 1 thru 5

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU 050737			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		COMPLET	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/17/2013		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Ave, Monterey Park, CA 91754-1202 LOS ANGELES COUNTY				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	ON SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE		
	therapists. The order drug, the dosage administration, the rethan oral, and the oprescriber or furnishmented verbal orders for disperson lawfully authand shall be record medical record, not giving the verbal or individual receiving furnisher shall count hours. (2) Medications administered as ordere	e and the froute of administration date, time and signer. Orders for drug by the prescriber rugs shall be give to prescribed promptly in the name of order and the signet the order. The intersign the order and treatments	requency of tion, if other nature of the gs should be or furnisher. In only by a see or furnish the patient's the person nature of the prescriber or					
	Based on interviews failed to implement medication administration of t pregnant patient (Pap.m., Patient 1, will was to receive Laciliquid solution of seven hydration (the proceamount of liquid to but retrieved a bag of (oxytocin, a synthetic contract) and alteror. Shortly after	its policies and p ration and to he wrong medic itient 1). On 11/7, th term pregnancy tated Ringer's soli- eral salts dissolved ess of providing odily tissues). How of LR with 20 uni- c hormone that c	rocedures for prevent the cation to a /2012, at 12 / (40 weeks), ution (LR, a in water) for an adequate wever, Nurse ts of Pitocin auses uterus Patient 1 in					

11:35:41AM

12/22/2015 CEO 01.06.16

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI		(X2) MULTIPI	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050737		1			7/2013		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Medical Center			SS. CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE Ave, Monterey Park, CA 91754-1202 LOS ANGELES COUNTY					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA		FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
Front ID:	(emergency) primary (birth happens through wall and uterus ratunder general anes fetal status (sug compromise or a destress of labor)." The unplanned surgery unborn baby at risk heartbeat, seizures, skeeping to a medication of the patient was admitted to diagnosis of term pregional anesthesia, provides pain relief thydration at 12 padministered LR with 12:05 p.m. Then, seeping to the patient of the patient o	adycardia (abnorma, Patient 1 required or cesarean section of an incision in the other than through othesia due to not object fetal, unbectining ability to come facility's failure refor Patient 1 and for bleeding in the object for Patient 1 and for bleeding in the object for Patient 1. It's record indicated the facility on 1 mancy in labor. The cereive LR for proper a regional anession the lower half of the lower half of the proper and the facility on 1 mancy in the lower half of the lower half of the proper and the lower half of the lower half	I slow heart a "crashed n procedure le abdominal the vagina) por-reassuring forn baby, ope with the sulted in an placed the eye, irregular I the patient 1/7/2012 with ds indicated re epidural thesia that f the body) Nurse 1 tin error at as detected eart rate. At nergent or peration for in, suggest	11.75	-41000				
Event ID:7	GFR11		12/22/2015	11:35	:41AM				
Event ID:7	GFR11	CEO	01.06		:41AM				

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU 050737			A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETER	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/17/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP Garfield Medical Center	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 525 N Garfleid Ave, Monterey Park, CA 91754-1202 LOS ANGELES COUNTY						
fetal, unboability to cop According abbreviation Patient 1 re 12:00 p.m. During an the director should have bag indica additive. According procedure "7/10", " administered medication medication, purpose & administratio pharmacy la During a codelivery als did not purcompounded. During anot director of auxiliary la	right dose, right route, rig documentation To prepare on, the [nurse] shall bel (if attached)against the Management interview, the direct on stated that the pharmace of the auxiliary label "Pite	a declining A.R." (MAR, ation record), hydration" at the lon 1/17/2013, that Nurse 1 bel on the IV Pitocin as policy and ration", dated in will be a right of patient, right let time, right e a dose for check the MAR." tor of labor & by department ocin" on the locin live at the lo		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES ACTION PROPRIES ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES ACTION PROPRIES ACTION PROPRIE	to all Labor and dication and the 6 rights of Pitocin. tor of Labor & tion to all Labor e Medication and the 6 rights of Pitocin was gs on 1/15/13 and no could not in yearly skills ated competency, impetency on	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	

11:35:41AM

12/22/2015 AAL CEO 01.06.16

Event ID:7GFR11

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU 050737		JMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/17/2013		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Garfield Medical Center			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 525 N Garfield Ave, Monterey Park, CA 91754-1202 LOS ANGELES COUNTY					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY : (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY O	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
	According to the procedure titled, additive Service", will maintain a un sterile products, IV's According to the Flabeling information the uterus by immorant be hazardous (http://dailymed.n.setid=6d4b2c25-2e5 A review of Pindicated the fetal 15 beats per minute between 110 to 1 notified for this chithe emergency performed because status. These deficiencies serious injury or deconstitute an immoral additional additio	rocedures on putting a facility's nursing "Performance Improved the action of the act	policy and ement - IV ne pharmacy labeling of tration (FDA) stimulation of [of Pitocin] nd fetus" lookup.cfm? 916d1>) e summary ed at about I rate range urgeon was Subsequently, section was of the fetal ly to cause, nd therefore, within the		Action Plan: Education to staff on IV labeling for IV memo. Performance Imp Additive Service Policy was address color auxiliary stickers. Pitocin. Responsible Title: Director Completion Date: Memo completed on November revision completed November revision completed November revision found on the Plan: Storage of Lawith Pitocin was moved to cabinet which requires the out the medication by patterns and the Responsible Title: Director Completion Date: November Responsible Title: November Responsible Tit	additives by provement - IV as revised to ckers applied to r of Pharmacy education 12, 2012. Policy mber 2015. dit for presence completed 2015. No in unit. actated Ringers o an Omni Cell e nurse to sign tient.		

Event ID:7GFR11

11:35:41AM

12/22/2015 AL CEO 01.06.16